
M E M O R A N D U M  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
County of Placer 

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - 
FROM: KEN GREH IQlcK DoNDRo 

SUBJECT: TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES - ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT 

DATE: MAY 8,2007 

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION 
Conduct a Public Hearing and Adopt a Resolution to increase the Capital lmprovement Costs 
and corresponding Countywide Traffic Mitigation Fees to reflect an increase of 2.14% in 
construction costs since April of 2006. 

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY 
In April 1996, your Board adopted an ordinance establishing Traffic Fees, Capital lmprovement 
Programs (CIPs) and a process to collect the fees. In July of 1999 the Board approved an 
ordinance to allow for annual adjustments to the traffic mitigation fees to account for changes 
in construction costs. The annual adjustment is determined based on the Construction Cost 
Index as a 20-city average published in the En~ineerinn News Record from April of the prior 
year to April of the current year. Based on this information, an increase of 2.14% is proposed 
for all districts. This increase reflects the national average change in construction costs since 
the fees were updated in May 2006 for all fee districts. If approved, the fee adjustments would 
become effective July 9, 2007. Exhibit 1 shows current and proposed fees by benefit district. 

The construction cost index is the appropriate index to use for adjustments to the Capital 
lmprovement Program and corresponding Traffic Mitigation Fee Program as it is the accepted 
industry standard for changes in highway construction costs and accounts for a number of 
factors that affect the price of construction, including labor and materials. It is also the index 
used for annual traffic mitigation fee adjustments to the Highway 65 Joint Powers Authority, 
City of Roseville/Placer County and the South Placer Regional Transportation Authority Fee 
Programs 

Exhibit D of County Code Article 15.28, the Capital lmprovement Program (CIP), describes the 
capital improvements, estimated costs and funding sources, and it is also adjusted to reflect 
the 2.14% increase in capital improvement costs. 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
This action is categorically exempt from CEQA as it relates to obtaining funds for capital 
projects necessary to maintain service within existing service areas (Section 21080(b)(8)). 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Adjusting the fees to current conditions will allow revenues to keep pace with the cost to 
construct the improvements. If approved, the new fees will become effective on July 9, 2007. 

Attachments: Resolution 
Comparison of Fees by District 



TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES 
Adjustment 

By Countywide Benefit District 
Comparison with Other Fee Programs 

Note: 1) This change reflects an increase of 2.14% for the period from April 2006 to April 2007 for the 
Countywide Fee. The rate is based on the Construction Cost Index as published by the Engineering 
News Record publication. 

2) The change becomes effective July 9,2007. 
3) SPRTA = South Placer Regional Transportation Authority 
4) DUE = Dwelling Unit Equivalent 

- 5) P A  = Joint Powers Authority 

Benefit District 

AuburniBowman 

Dry Creek 

Foresthill 

Granite Bay 

Meadow Vista 

Newcastle/Horseshoe Bar 

Placer Central Fee 

Placer East 

Placer West 

Sunset 

Tahoe Region 

T.\OPW\SueFee Updales\2007AnnualAdjustmenRmf doc 

Current 
Countywide 

Fee 
(July 2006) 

Fee per DUE 

w 
W-08 

w 
S+J$ 

w 
w~?= 
w 
w 
w 
w 
ST=+ 

SPRTA Regional 

Fee Per DUE 

$0 

$1 75 

$0 

$295 

$0 

$1,057 

$1,636 

$0 

$1,762 

$2,095 

$0 

Proposed 
Countywide 

Fee 
(July 2007) 

Fee per DUE 

$4,443 

$3,175 

$3,538 

$5,524 

$4,592 

$4,377 

$1,884 

$3,047 

$2,334 

$2,638 

$4,332 

County/Roseville 

Fee Per DUE 

$0 

$861 

$0 

$57 

$0 

$37 

$43 

$0 

$9 1 

$233 

$0 

Hwy. 65 JPA 

Fee Per DUE 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,704 

$0 

Total 

Fee Per DUE 

$4,443 

$4,211 

$3,538 

$5,876 

$4,592 

$5,471 

$4,563 

$3,047 

$4,187 

$6,670 

$4,332 



Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION MODIFYING Resol. NO: ................................... 
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND (3rd- NO: ........................................ 
TRAFFIC FEE PROGRAM TO ADJUST FOR CHANGES 
IN CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
Chapter I 5  Subchapter 28, 
Placer County Road Network First Reading: .......................................... 
Limitation Zone 

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held 9 

by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Attest: 
Clerk of said Board 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER, STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS: 

v d 

1) Periodic adjustments should be applied to the County's Capital lmprovement 
Program (CIP) and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program to ensure sufficient funding of 
the CIP projects. 

2) Current County Ordinance Subsection (f) of Section 15.28.030 of Placer County 
Code provides a mechanism to adjust the cost estimates within the Capital 
lmprovement Program and associated fee schedule used to collect fees through 
the Traffic Mitigation Fee program. , 



Resolution No. 
Annual Adjustments to the Capital lmprovement 
Programs and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program 
Page 2 
May 8,2007 

3) On May 9, 2006 the Board of Supervisors approved an adjustment to bring the 
Traffic Mitigation Fees current to April 2006 conditions. 

4) The Engineering News Record publication reports a 2.14% increase in the 
construction cost index between April 2006 and April 2007. 

5) The industry standard used to estimate changes in construction costs is reported 
in the publication, Ennineerinq News Record. This publication is circulated 
nationwide to the engineering profession and regularly reports indices for 
changes in construction costs. 

6) The purpose of the fee adjustment shall be to continue appropriate funding for 
transportation projects identified in the Capital lmprovement Program by keeping 
pace with increased costs of construction. All collected fees will continue to be 
used as set forth in the Traffic Mitigation Fee Program. 

7) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the fee's use and the type of 
development project on which the fee is imposed. 

8) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the need for the Capital 
lmprovement Program and the type of development projects on which the fee is 
imposed. 

9) There still exists a reasonable relationship between the unexpended funds in the 
current fee programs and the improvements for which they were collected. 

10) Funds collected and held for 5 years have been reviewed. These funds are still 
needed for the purpose that they were collected. 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF PLACER HEREBY 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1) Exhibit C, Fees by District, of the existing Ordinance shall be amended per the 
attached Attachment 1. 

B 

2) Exhibit D, Capital lmprovement Program, of the existing Ordinance shall be 
amended per the attached Attachment 2. 

Attachments: 1) Exhibit C, Fees by District 
2) Exhibit D, Capital lmprovement Program 



Resolution No. 
Attachment 1 

Annual Adjustments to the Capital Improvement 
Programs and Traffic Mitigation Fee Program 
Page 3 
May 8,2007 

CHAPTER 15 Subchapter 28 
Placer County Road Network 
Traffic Mitigation Fees 

Exhibit C 
COUNTYWIDE TRAFFIC MITIGATION FEES 

Fees per DUE by Benefit District 

Note: I) This change reflects an increase of 2.14% for the period from April 2006 to April 2007 for the 
County Fee. The rate is baaed on the Construction Cost Index as published by the Engineering 
News Record publication. 

2) The change becomes effective July 9,2007. 
3) DUE = Dwelling Unit Equivalent 

Benefit District 

AubuntlBowman 

Dry Creek 

Foresthill 

Granite Bay 

Meadow Vista 

Newcastle/Horseshoe BarPenryn 

Placer Central 

Placer East 

Placer West 

Sunset 

Tahoe Resorts 

T.\DPW\Sue\Fee Updates\2007AnnualAdjustrnenttrnf doc 

Countywide Fee Per Dwelling 
Unit Equivalent (DUE) 

$4,443 

$3,175 

$3,538 

$5,524 

$4,592 

$4,377 

$1,884 

$3,047 

$2,334 

$2,638 

$4,332 



Attachment 2. Exhlblt D 
Arllcle 15 28, Sect~on 15 28 030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Atwood Road 

Auburn Ravlne Rd. 

Updaled July 9, 2007 



Attachment 2, Exhlblt D 
Arllcle 15 28. Secl~on 15 28 030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

lntersectlon 

Education Slreel 

Luther Road 

Mt Vernon Road 

New Airport Road 

Updaled July 9, 2007 



Attachment 2. Exhlblt D 
Arllcle 15.28. Section 15 28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustmenl 

Updated July 9. 2007 

lntenectlon of Improvements 

Old Airporl Road 

Quartz Drlve 

Richardson Drive 

W 

Shirland Tract Road 

State Route 49 

State Route 49 

$71,375.2 $6,868.9 $2,536.6 $6,659.7 $10,414.1 $44,895.8 

SR49 Bypass 

Bell. Atwood. New Air- 
port. Luther. Live Oak. 
Florence, Dry Creek, 
Quartz. W~llowcreek. 
Edgewood. Nevada 

Education St. 

Auburn City Llmlts to 

El Dorado County 

ROW and Studies 

'ntersect'on Slgnallzation imps' 

Signalization 

Shoulder Wldeningl 

Improvements 

$5.576 5 

$2.579.1 

$167 3 

$362.5 

$139.4 

$167 3 

$278.8 $418 2 

$5.576 5 

$1,742 7 

$362 5 



Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Arlicle 15.28, Section 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

P 

__ 
4 Updated July 9. 2007 

Cook-Riolo Road 

at FiddymenUBaseline 

Baseline Road to 
Sacramento County Lin 

Watt Avenue 



Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15.28, Section 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Updated July 9. 2007 

Foresthill Benefit District All Costs in Thousands $ 

Street/ 
Intersection 

Foresthill Road 

Foresthill Road 

Est. 
Total 
Cost 

$11,791.1 

$2,415.0 

$14,206.1 Foresthill Fee District Totals: 

Segment 

2.5 miles wesl of 
Moshiron to Madrone 

Drivers Flat Rd. 
to Pond Avenue 

Description 
of Improvements 

Widenlrealign 

Purchase RNV 

Funding Source 
Frontage 

Impr. 
Funding 

$0.0 

State 

$0.0 

County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$589.6 

$2,415.0 

$3,004.6 

LocallMisc Programs 
Existing 

Deficiencies 

$0.0 

Other 

$1 1,201.5 

$1 1,201.5 



Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Artrcle 15 28, Sect~on 15 28 030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

of Improvements 

Sierra College Blvd. 

Update July 9, 2007 



Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15.28, Section 15.28 030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Updated July 9. 2007 

All Costs in  Thousands $ 

Funding Source 
County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$5.7 

$71.0 

$24.2 

StreeU Description Est. Frontage 
Intersection Segment of Improvements Total Impr. 

Cost Funding 

Bancrofl Rd. 

Combie Road 

Lake Arthur Road 

Meadow Vista Rd. 

Placer Hills Rd. 

Old County Rd. 

Road adjacent 
trails 

State 
LocallMisc Programs 

Existing 
Deficiencies 

$12.8 

$137.8 

$46.9 

Winchester Connector 
to Plan boundary 
Placer Hllls Rd. to 
Lakeview Hills Rd. 
Lake Arthur north 

to Pinewood 
Placer Hills Road to 

McElroy Road 

at Meadow Vista Road 

1-80 to 0.25 miles no. 
of Sugar Pine Road 

.25 miles no. of Sugar 
Pine to Meadow Vista Rd. 

Meadow Vista Road to 
north of Combie Road 

Combie Road to 
Coyote Mountain Road 

Sugar Pine to 
Bancroft 

various locations 

Other 

Meadow Vista Dis t r ic t  Totals: 

Shoulder 
widening 
Shoulder 
widening 
Shoulder 
widening 
Shoulder 
widening 

Lefl turn lane and 
signalization 

Widen to 3 lanes 

Widen to 3 lanes 

Widen to 3 lanes 

Shoulder 
widening 

Construct 2 lanes 

$18 5 

$208.8 

$71 .O 

Minor 
grading 

$9,050.9 

$225.9 

$4,087.5 

$22.7 

$555.5 

$157.7 

$1 57.7 

$45.5 

$0.0 $4,250.2 



Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15.28, Section 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Auburn-Folsom Rd. 

English Colony Road 

Lozanos Road 

Updated July 9. 2007 





Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15.28, Section 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Mt. Vernon Road 

State Route 193 

d 

0 

Updated July 9. 2007 



Pittachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15.28. Section 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Intersection of Improvements 

Crother Road 

Updated July 9, 2007 



Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15.28, Section 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Updated July 9, 2007 

All Costs in Thousands $ 

Street/ Description Est. 
Intersection Segment of Improvements Total 

Cost 

Funding Source 
Frontage 

Impr. . 

Funding 

$0.0 

$223.0 

$85.2 

$79.6 

$42.6 

$3,071.4 

Shoulder w~den~ng 

Shoulder widening 

Shoulder widening 

Shoulder widening 

Rollins Lake Rd. 

Tokayana Way 

Weimar Cross Rd. 

State Route 174 
, 
(placer East Districil Totals: 

State Route 174 to 
Magra Road 

Placer Hills Road to 
Church Street 

Placer H~lls Road 
to 1-80 

Colfax City limit to 
Rollins Lake Road 

LocallMisc Programs 
State 

$0.0. 

Existing 
Deficiencies 

$ 0 . 0  

County 
Traffic 

Impact Fee 

$223.0 

$85.2 

$79.6 

$42.6 

$2,176.4 

Other 

$895.0 





Attachment 2, Exhibit D 
Article 15 28, Sectdon 15.28.030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Foothills Blvd. 

Sunset Boulevard 

State Route 65 

Updated JJy 9, 2DO7 



Attachment 2, Exhibil D, 
Artlcle 15.28. Section 15.28 030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjustment 

Northslar Dnve 

Squaw Valley Road Squaw Valley Road 

State Route 267 

Slate Roule 28 

Updaled July 9. 2W7 



Attachment 2. Exhibit D, 
Arllcle 15 28. Sectlon 15 28 030 Placer County Code 

Annual Adjuslmenl 

Slate Roule 89 

Updated July 9, 2007 




	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06a
	06b
	06c
	06d
	07a
	07b
	08a
	08b
	08c
	08d
	08e
	09a
	09b
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15a
	15b
	15c
	16
	17
	18
	19a
	19b
	19c
	19d
	20a
	20b
	20c
	20d
	21
	22
	23a
	23b
	23c
	23d
	23e
	23f
	24a
	24b
	24c
	24d
	25a
	25b
	26a
	26b
	26c
	26d
	27a
	27b
	27c
	27d
	27e
	27f
	27g
	27h
	27i
	27j
	27k
	28a
	28b
	28c
	29a
	29b
	29c
	29d
	29e
	29f
	30a
	30b
	30c
	31a
	31b
	31c
	32
	33



